## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIRBS Citizens. N.A.	FORMERLY Citizens Bank New Hampshire	103/08/2011	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Village Candle, Inc.	
Street Address:	65 Topsham Fair Mall Road	
City:	Topsham	
State/Country:	MAINE	
Postal Code:	04086	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MAINE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2110804	SUGAR COOKIE
Registration Number:	2110805	SLEIGH BELLS
Registration Number:	2112368	WINTER WONDERLAND
Registration Number:	2110808	CINNAMON BUN
Registration Number:	2110809	SECRET SPICE
Registration Number:	2161759	VILLAGE CANDLE
Registration Number:	2336230	DECORATE WITH FRAGRANCE
Registration Number:	2942416	VC VILLAGE CANDLE FUNDRAISING
Registration Number:	2637330	CAR CANDLE
Registration Number:	2721560	MARKET COLLECTION
Registration Number:	2809525	SIMMERBLENDS

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: (207)791-1350

TRADEMARK REEL: 004506 FRAME: 0489

900187561

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 207-791-1100

Email: trademark@pierceatwood.com

Correspondent Name: William L. Worden, Esq.
Address Line 1: One Monument Square
Address Line 2: Pierce Atwood LLP

Address Line 4: Portland, MAINE 04101-1110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8875-9838 WLW
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William L. Worden
Signature:	/William L. Worden/
Date:	03/25/2011

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release of Trademark Security Interest (W2272537)#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest (W2272537)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004506 FRAME: 0490

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

The undersigned, RBS CITIZENS, N.A. (formerly known as CITIZENS BANK NEW HAMPSHIRE) (the "Lender"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, hereby TERMINATES, RELEASES AND DISCHARGES its security interest in all trademarks granted to it by VILLAGE CANDLE, INC. a Maine corporation, with a business address at 65 Topsham Fair Mall Road, Topsham, Maine 04086("Village Candle") including, without limitation, those described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, granted pursuant to a certain Security Agreement dated August 18, 2003, between the Lender and Village Candle recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 22, 2003 on Reel 2809, beginning at Frame 0723.

Dated as of March 8	, 2011.
	RBS CITIZENS, N.A.
	(formerly known as
	CITIZENS BANK NEW HAMPSHIRE)
	By: Taraf. Track
	Printed Name: Taraf. Trafton
	Title: Serior vice President.
Hampshire), as aforesaid, and acknowledge	March 8, 2011  ad <u>Tara F. Traffon</u> , as zens, N.A. (formerly known as Citizens Bank New d the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and a and deed of said RBS Citizens, N.A. (formerly
Before me,	
	Notary Public Print Name: Marcia A. Tyler
(Notarial Seal)	My Commission Expires: 10   22/13

Page 1 of 2

# **EXHIBIT A**

TO

# RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

Secured Party:

RBS Citizens, N.A.

(formerly known as Citizens Bank New Hampshire)

Debtor:

Village Candle, Inc.

Trademark	Registration Number
SUGAR COOKIE SLEIGH BELLS WINTER WONDERLAND CINNAMON BUN SECRET SPICE VILLAGE CANDLE DECORATE WITH FRAGRANCE VC VILLAGE CANDLE FUNDRAISING CAR CANDLE MARKET COLLECTION	2,110,804 2,110,805 2,112,368 2,110,808 2,110,809 2,161,759 2,336,230 2,942,416 2,637,330 2,721,560
SIMMERBLENDS	2,809,525

Page 2 of 2

{W2239423.1}

RECORDED: 03/25/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004506 FRAME: 0492